
 

 

 

CABINET 
 
THURSDAY, 20 JANUARY 2022 
 
4.00 PM 
 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, FENLAND HALL, 
COUNTY ROAD, MARCH 

Committee Officer: Linda Albon  
Tel: 01354 622229 

e-mail: memberservices@fenland.gov.uk 
 

 

 
 
 
Whilst this meeting will be held in public, we encourage members of the public to view the 
meeting via our YouTube channel, due to the Council still observing Covid-19 restrictions. 
 
This meeting of Cabinet can be viewed via You Tube link: https://youtu.be/lh7OhphNCZc 
 

1   To receive apologies for absence  
 

2   Previous Minutes (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of 8 December 2021.  
 

3   To report additional items for consideration which the Chairman deems urgent by 
virtue of the special circumstances to be now specified  
 

4   To receive members' declaration of any interests under the Local Code of Conduct or 
any interest under the Code of Conduct on Planning Matters in respect of any item to 
be discussed at the meeting  
 

5   Freedom Leisure Jan-March (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

For Cabinet to consider financial support to be offered to Freedom Leisure for the 
period January – March 2022.  

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/lh7OhphNCZc


 
6   March High Street Project Update and Funding Review (Pages 11 - 22) 

 

The purpose of this report is to update Cabinet on the March Future High Street Fund 
(FHSF) project. This paper summarises progress to date, as well seeking Cabinet 
approval to proceed with the next steps within the procurement and governance 
processes. 

 
7   Authorisation to Dispose of Property by Auction (Pages 23 - 42) 

 

The purpose of this Cabinet report is to confirm that the properties listed in Appendix 
1 are surplus to the Council’s requirements and recommended for disposal. 

 
8   Fees and Charges (Pages 43 - 66) 

 

To receive the recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel’s consideration 
of the Fees and Charges for 2022/23. 

 
9   Council Tax Support Scheme (Pages 67 - 90) 

 

To consider the outcome of the consultation process on potential changes to the 
Council Tax Support Scheme for 2022-23 and to recommend to Council the final 
scheme for implementation with effect from 1 April 2022. 

 
10   Draft 6 Month Cabinet Forward Plan (Pages 91 - 92) 

 
For information purposes. 
 

11   Items which the Chairman has under item 3 deemed urgent  
 

Wednesday, 12 January 2022 
 
Members:  Councillor C Boden (Chairman), Councillor Mrs J French (Vice-Chairman), Councillor I Benney, 

Councillor S Clark, Councillor Miss S Hoy, Councillor Mrs D Laws, Councillor A Lynn, 
Councillor P Murphy, Councillor C Seaton and Councillor S Tierney 



 
 

CABINET 
 

 
WEDNESDAY, 8 DECEMBER 2021 - 2.00 
PM 

 
PRESENT: Councillor C Boden (Chairman), Councillor Mrs J French (Vice-Chairman), Councillor 
I Benney, Councillor S Clark, Councillor Miss S Hoy, Councillor A Lynn, Councillor P Murphy, 
Councillor C Seaton and Councillor S Tierney 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Mrs D Laws 
 
 
CAB28/21 PREVIOUS MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held 21 October 2021 were agreed and signed.  
 
CAB29/21 DRAFT BUSINESS PLAN 2022/23 

 

Members considered the Draft Business Plan 2022/23 report presented by Councillor Boden.   

Councillor Boden said he had a few items of concern and referred to page 3 of the report where 
the average house price is stated as £182.549k. He requested that this be amended to read 
£182,549. He also referred to the narrative on that page stating that Fenland is the 80th (out of 
326) most deprived area in the country, with some wards within the top 10% most deprived. This 
data was from 2019 and some of these wards no longer exist therefore it is not always easy to 
translate the information. He doubted that we have more than one ward in the top 10% of the most 
deprived and requested that officers check the information based on the 2019 data.   

Cabinet AGREED to approve the Draft Business Plan 2022-23 for public consultation. 

 
CAB30/21
[...]
ested that the third recommendation regarding the report be amended to 
provisionally approve the Capital Programme for 2022-2025 because the FDC element is 
something we will need to look at when we are considering what changes may need to be made 
between now and the budget.  

Cabinet AGREED that:- 

(i) the draft budget proposals for 2022/23 outlined in this report be approved for 
consultation; 

(ii) the revised General Fund Budget and revised Capital Programme for 2021/22 be 
approved; 

(iii) the proposed Capital Programme for 2022-2025 be provisionally approved. 

 
CAB31/21 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT & ANNUAL INVESTMENT 

STRATEGY MID-YEAR REVIEW 2021/22 
 

Members considered the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment 
Strategy Mid-Year Review 2021/22 report presented by Councillor Boden.  
 
Cabinet AGREED to note the report.  
 
CAB32/21 MARCH AREA TRANSPORT STUDY (OUTLINE BUSINESS CASE AND NEXT 

STEPS) 
 

Members considered the March Area Transport Study (Outline Business Case and Next Steps) 
report presented by Councillor Seaton.  

Councillor Mrs French said at the risk of sounding pedantic although it is important to be correct, 
she was pleased to hear Councillor Seaton quote the figure of £1.51m as the estimated cost of the 
small business case and detailed design, as paragraph 1.7 of the report incorrectly states £1.5m. 
Councillor Boden stated that the figure of £1.5m had been a mistake by the CPCA but had since 
been addressed.  

Councillor Mrs French stated that although work on Upwell Road/Cavalry Drive and Norwood Road 
were due in February 2022, residents’ comments were such that we went back out to consultation 
and most residents are now happy. She added that we will be in Purdah in April 2023 when 
construction of the MATs Broad Street Scheme commences, so this will need to be changed.  

Councillor Mrs French then referred to Appendix D of the report where it references Twenty Foot 
Road/High Road and said this should read High Street as there is no High Road in March and it is 
important to get it correct.   
 

Cabinet AGREED to: 

• Note and comment on the conclusions of the March Area Transport Study Outline 
Business Case. 

• Note progress on delivery of the March Minor Schemes approved at the 

Page 4



September 2020 Cabinet. 

• Note the programme and costs for Full Business Case and detailed design of the 
March package of schemes, providing funding is made available by CPCA Board 
and a suitable funding agreement between CCC and CPCA is agreed. 

 
CAB33/21 DRAFT 6 MONTH CABINET FORWARD PLAN 

 
Councillor Boden presented the Cabinet Forward Plan for information.  
 
 
 
 
2.29 pm                     Chairman 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

Cabinet Report  -       5 
 

Date:  20 January 2022 

Report Title: Freedom Leisure - Covid-19 impact and Fenland District Council 
Support 

1 Summary  

 For Cabinet to consider financial support to be offered to Freedom Leisure for the period 
January – March 2022.  

2 Key Issues 
2.1 In December 2018 Freedom Leisure, a charitable trust, took over the operation 

and management of the Council's four leisure centres with a 15-year 
agreement.  

2.2 This arrangement, after Hudson Leisure Centre capital costs and gym 
equipment replacement costs, has saved FDC £351,000 p.a.  Additionally, a 
review of contract management staff as a result of the new Freedom contract 
added £49,000 p.a. to the annual savings, equating to a total of £5.6 million of 
savings over the life of the contract. 

2.3 Freedom is dependent on income and cash flow to manage the business.  As a 
large organisation, they have capacity to absorb market conditions and respond 
in a more agile manner than a Council might.  The business is, however, 
dependent on income from paying customers therefore following the significant 
impact of Covid 19, the Council has provided a series of support packages in 
line with the Council’s leisure contract. 

2.4 Leisure centres have reopened and performance is more positive than expected 
– but remains below pre-covid rates.   

2.5 In early December Freedom was expecting an operating surplus for the final 
quarter of the year. Given the points made above it is prudent to not expect this 
to occur and to work on an operational support cost of £0, whilst continuing to 
work together on an open book basis and deferring management fees. 

2.6 The Council has an expectation that, with effect from April 1st 2022, it will no 
longer be necessary to extend the financial support which has been provided to 
Freedom Leisure following the operating restrictions imposed on leisure centres 
by Central Government in Spring 2020. 

3 Recommendations: 
It is recommended that: 
3.1 Fenland District Council provides the Phase VII financial relief to Freedom 

Leisure set out in these recommendations and detailed in section 5 of this 
report. 

3.2 FDC defers the monthly management fee of £39,600 per month for January – 
March 2022, at an estimated cost to the Council of £118,800, repayable in 
accordance with the terms set out at paragraph 3.4 of these recommendations. 

3.3 FDC continues to support Freedom Leisure on an open book basis.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



2 

3.4 Repayment of the £118,800 described in paragraph 3.2 of these 
recommendations shall become payable through an annual deduction of 75% of 
any profit generated in excess of the levels predicted in the LOBTA (Leisure 
Operators Base Trading Account). This is a change from the current 50/50 profit 
share and will be subject to the performance of the business over the contract 
period. 

3.5 The Monitoring Officer and s.151 Officer are authorised to put in place all 
necessary arrangements to give effect to the agreed recommendations to 
include entry into the necessary legal arrangements and expenditure of the 
amounts described from existing budget provisions. 

 
 

Wards Affected All Ward
[...]
ose collaborative partnership with 
Cambridgeshire County Council's Highways Major Infrastructure Team and in 
conjunction with the March Area Transport Strategy project. As the project impacts on 
CCC assets and the CCC team has the expertise to manage projects of this 
magnitude, this collaborative approach was anticipated within our bid documents. 

• The project is progressing on budget and on time.  Little funding has been spent at 
this point as the project is in the design and planning stage.  Larger sums will be 
spent at construction stage, with the first of these in the market place in summer 
2022. 

3 Recommendations 
1. That Cabinet notes the positive progress of the project as detailed in the report. 
2. That Cabinet authorises the Portfolio Holder for Social Mobility and Heritage to work 
with officers to enter into a memorandum of understanding with CCC to continue the 
collaborative partnership that already exists, taking the project through to its completion in 
2023.  
3. That Cabinet authorises the Portfolio Holder for Social Mobility and Heritage to work 
with officers to enter into an agreement with a CCC Joint Procurement Service 
Framework supplier to develop final designs and the open tender procurement package 
for the Broad Street public realm and Riverside workstreams, as approved by the 
Member Steering Group and Project Board.  
4. That Cabinet authorises the Portfolio Holder for Social Mobility and Heritage to work 
with officers to expedite the most efficient way of procuring and entering into an 
agreement with a supplier to develop designs for the Market Place workstream as well as 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



 

 

the construction of the final design, as approved by the Member Steering Group and 
Project Board.  
 
 

Wards Affected March Wards 

Forward Plan Reference KEY/03DEC21/01 

Portfolio Holder Cllr Chris Boden - Leader of the Council 
Cllr Chris Seaton - Portfolio Holder for Social Mobility and Heritage 
Cllr Jan French - 
[...]
lso be involved in the 
project with regular meetings planned with CCC. 
Reference to Cabinet Recommendation 2 
4.2.1 CCC's costs of working together with the FDC team have been included within the project 
estimates for Broad Street, Riverside and Market Place but are not applicable in the Acre and 
Vacant units workstreams.  
4.2.2 FDC will continue to work closely in collaboration with the CCC team. The cost of this 
support is approximately £300,000 p.a. and is an anticipated and budgeted for cost for a project 
relating to works of around £6m in overall value. 
 
4.3 Riverside and Broad Street progress 
FDC and CCC have agreed processes and responsibilities relating to the project with the 
partnership working productively in a close collaborative manner. These two workstreams, 
alongside the March Area Transport Strategy funded road and roundabout alterations, are large, 
complex infrastructure projects.  The planning and assessment phases are particularly detailed 
to ensure that what is finally designed and goes out to open tender is what the client (i.e. FDC 
Members) aspire to, and is deliverable within budget and timeframe. 
Following production of an artist’s impression for the Riverside area, outline feasibility designs 
for all elements were agreed with FDC Members. Atkins, FDC’s chosen preliminary design 
agency, submitted a fee proposal which was reviewed by officers and the company have 
subsequently been engaged and appointed to undertake the preliminary design and 
investigation works. Atkins first site visits to undertake this work started in December 2021 with 
topographical surveys. 
Reference to Cabinet Recommendation 3 
4.3.1 Following the satisfactory completion of the preliminary design works, a supplier will be 
procured, via the CCC Joint Procurement Service Framework, to develop final designs and the 

Page 13



 

 

open tender procurement package for the Broad Street public realm and Riverside workstreams.  
The value of this work is
[...]
y more than market rates. On that basis they will not 
be receiving a specific economic advantage and so will not be receiving a subsidy. 
CCC will be receiving funds which it will use to carry out its public functions or for purposes 
ancillary to its public functions. On this basis it will not be behaving as an economic actor and so 
will not be receiving any subsidy. 

Page 22



Agenda Item No: 7 

 Committee: CABINET 

Date:   20th January 2022 

Report Title: PROPOSED DISPOSAL OF PROPERTY ASSETS 

PART 1 – PUBLIC DOCUMENT  

1.0 Purpose / Summary: 

The purpose of this Cabinet report is to confirm that the properties listed in Appendix 1 are 
surplus to the Council’s requirements and recommended for disposal. 

2.0  Key issues: 

2.1  The Council faces stark choices regarding funding the services it delivers, 
compounded by continuing pressures on its budget and the need to become much 
more commercial in its approach.  

2.2   To support the Council’s aspirations and the future capital programme it is  
necessary to dispose of surplus assets which the Council owns. 
 

2.3   15 sites (low value and/or challenging sites) from the surplus land register have  
been identified as suitable for disposal. These sites have been identified and 
described at Appendix 1.  

2,4  These proposed sites have been considered alongside the emerging Investment 
Strategy and are not considered to meet the current criteria for retention.  

 

3.0 Recommendation: 

Members are requested to consider the report and it is recommended that: 

3.1   Members approve the list of sites listed at Appendix 1 to this report as 
 surplus and recommended for disposal. 
 

3.2   If Members agree to the above recommendation, then it is further requested  
that authority to determine: 
 

a)   the method and terms of sale either by way of auction, by openly  
  marketed private treaty or by special purchaser private treaty and 

 
b)   the reserve price at auction, or acceptance of an offer pre or post  

auction or the acceptance of an offer to purchase by private treaty 

is delegated to the Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for 
Economic Growth in respect of properties where the likely and actual sale 
price exceeds the existing delegated authority of the aforementioned 
Officers and Members 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



 

 

Wards Affected Various 

Portfolio Holder(s) Cllr Chris Boden – Leader & Finance Portfolio Holder 

Cllr Ian Benney – Portfolio Holder for Economic Growth & 
Assets 

Report Originator Peter Lapham– Interim Disposals Surveyor 

Peter Catchpole – Corporate Director and Chief Finance 
Officer 

Background Paper(s) None 

 

Report: PROPOSED DISPOSAL OF PROPERTY ASSETS 

 

4.0 Background/Introduction: 

4.1 In order to support the Council’s aspirations, mitigate budget constraints and fund the 
future capital programme it is necessary to dispose of surplus assets which the Council 
owns but no longer requires to deliver its core services and functions, or to develop itself. 
This is a rationale already agreed previously by Members via the adopted Asset 
Management Plan. 

4.2 Officers are tasked with preparing such surplus sites for disposal and have previously 
opted to dispose of such sites by private treaty. Unfortunately, private treaty disposals 
often become protracted over many months, either by unknown site impediments, third 
party claims to rights of way or buyers seeking to renegotiate or withdraw from the sale. 
Such unforeseen difficulties increase the amount of officer time required to resolve such 
matters and increase the amount of time from preparing the site for sale to receiving the 
capital receipt. 

4.3 There are some sites that Officers will still consider selling on a private treaty basis, 
where for instance, securing planning permission could provide a worthwhile increase to 
the capital value of the site, or where a “special purchaser” situation exists. 

4.4 As an alternative disposal option or where surplus sites may have limited development 
potential or suffer from obvious impediments, commercial property auctions offer a cost-
effective method of realising a capital receipt at ‘best consideration’ without the delays 
often attributed to private treaty disposals. Commercial property auction is considered the 
best option to optimise value at low cost and upon the fall of the hammer a purchaser is 
‘locked in’ as contracts for sale exchange when the hammer falls and a deposit is taken 
from the purchaser in the auction room (usually 10% of purchase price). On occasion, 
early offers or post auction offers, if a property fails to meet its reserve price, can be 
negotiated and accepted, and the Purchaser is required to sign the auction contract 
under auction conditions, again providing the same benefit of an immediate exchange as 
would be achieved in the auction room. 

4.5 The selected sites have been chosen from the list of surplus sites, some having been 
approved by the previous Cabinet. They are not regeneration or strategic sites and of the 
15 only 1 site generates an income which is of a nominal sum.  The sites do not fit 
existing or emerging policy criteria for retention and therefore are appropriate for 
disposal.  

4.6 This report therefore seeks Cabinet’s approval for the disposal of 15 surplus assets with 
the delegation of the method of disposal, acceptance of offers and setting of reserve 

Page 24



prices to the Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer in consultation with the Leader 
of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Economic Growth. 

 

5.0 Proposal: 

5.1 A list of 15 surplus sites have been identified as suitable for disposal. These sites have 
been identified and described at Appendix 1. Each property will be considered on its own 
merits, considering current and future development potential and use, likely purchasers, 
authorised and unauthorised thi
[...]
s involves crossing deep wells for which Anglian Water cannot give any guarantee as to 
suitability for vehicular use. The FDC registered title does not abut the highway. 
 
Note that the Council will need to seek the variation of a covenant contained within the Housing Stock 
Transfer with Clarion Housing Group for this site in order to smooth the sale process. 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
     . 
 

Page 42



 
 

Agenda Item No: 8  

Committee: Cabinet 

Date:  20 January 2022 

Report Title: Fees and Charges 2022/23 

 
 
Cover sheet: 

1 Purpose / Summary 
To receive the recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel’s consideration of 
the Fees and Charges for 2022/23. 

2 Key issues 
• The Panel is meeting on the 17 January 2022 to review the Council’s Fees and 

Charges for 2022/23, in line with the Budget Strategy considered by Cabinet on 8 
December 2021. 

• The report detailing the proposals to be considered by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel is attached. 

• The fees and charges for 2022/23 considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
are at Appendix A of the attached report. 

• Members will be updated at the meeting with the recommendations of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel. 

3 Recommendations 
• Members consider the recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel and 

approve the Fees and Charges for 2022/23.  
 
 
 
 
 

Wards Affected All 

Forward Plan Reference  

Portfolio Holder(s) Cllr Chris Boden, Leader and Portfolio Holder, Finance 

Report Originator(s) Peter Catchpole, Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer  
Mark Saunders, Chief Accountant 

Contact Officer(s) Peter Catchpole, Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer  
Mark Saunders, Chief Accountant 

Background Paper(s) Draft Medium Term Financial Strategy and General Fund Budget 
2022/23. 

 

Page 43

Agenda Item 8



Agenda Item No:   

Committee: Overview & Scrutiny Panel 

Date:  17 January 2022 

Report Title: Review of Fees and Charges 2022/23 

 
 
Cover sheet: 


[...]
ntroduce a fixed rate deduction of £7.40 for non-passported non-
dependents;

• to streamline the claim process and

• to increase the tolerance for Universal Credit data re-assessments.
• A consultation exercise was carried out for a 6 week period from 25

October to 5 December 2021.

• The results of the consultation exercise are summarised in Appendix A
with the detailed responses in Appendix B. The majority of the 13
responses received agreed with the proposed changes.

• A Customer Impact Assessment (CIA) will be required if Cabinet
recommends any changes to the contribution rate for 2022-23. This is
detailed at Appendix C.

3 Recommendations 
• It is recommended that members consider the attached report and

consultation responses and recommend to Council that the proposed
changes detailed in Section 4 of this report, be implemented in the
Council Tax Support Scheme for 2022-23.

9

Page 67

Agenda Item 9



 
 

 

Wards Affected All 

Portfolio Holder(s) Cllr Chris Boden, Leader & Portfolio Holder, Finance 
Cllr Mrs Jan French, Deputy Leader 

Report Originator(s) Sam Anthony, Head of HR & OD 
Mark Saunders, Chief Accountant                                                           

Contact Officer(s) Peter Catchpole, Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer 
Sam Anthony, Head of HR & OD 
Mark Saunders, Chief Accountant                                                           

Background Paper(s) None 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 68



 

 
 

Report: 

1 Introduction 
1.1 Before April 2013, Council Tax Benefit (CTB) was a nationally controlled 

scheme administered by District and Unitary Councils that give reductions 
from Council Tax to people on low incomes according to set criteria specified 
by regulations. The maximum reduction was 100% of a person’s Council Tax 
bill. 

1.2 The costs of CTB were fully reimbursed to the Council by the DWP, so that if 
demand rose or fell, the Council did not bear the costs of these changes. 

1.3 CTB was loc
[...]
osed Phase VII Support: January – March 2022
	6 Contractual Options Assessment

	6 March High Street Project Update and Funding Review
	1 Purpose / Summary
	2 Key issues
	3 Recommendations
	4  Project Update Summary
	5 Financial Implications
	6 Legal Implications

	7 Authorisation to Dispose of Property by Auction
	8 Fees and Charges
	Cabinet 20.01.22 Review of Fees & Charges 2022-23
	Cover sheet:
	1 Purpose / Summary
	2 Key issues
	3 Recommendations

	Cover sheet:
	4 Purpose / Summary
	5 Key issues

	Report:
	1 INTRODUCTION
	2 PROPOSALS
	3 GROWTH & INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES
	4 COMMUNITIES, ENVIRONMENT, LEISURE & PLANNING SERVICES
	5 RESOURCES & CUSTOMER SERVICES
	6 FINANCIAL SUMMARY


	Appendix A - 2022-23 Proposed Fees and Charges
	Index
	Growth & Infra
	Comm, Env, Leisure & Planning
	Resources & Customer Services


	9 Council Tax Support Scheme
	Cabinet report 20.01.2022_CTS 2021 scheme for 2022-23
	Cover sheet:
	1 Purpose / Summary
	To consider the outcome of the consultation process on potential changes to the Council Tax Support Scheme for 2022-23 and to recommend to Council the final scheme for implementation with effect from 1 April 2022.
	2 Key issues
	3 Recommendations

	Report:
	1 Introduction
	2 The 2021 review (for CTS scheme for 2022-23)
	3 The impact of CTS to date
	Government Funding 2021-22
	4 Proposals for changes to CTS for 2022-23 approved for consultation - improving the customer journey
	Proposal 4 – increase tolerance for Universal Credit data re-assessments
	5 Customer Impact
	6 Next steps


	Appendix A Fenland District Council Consultation Survey Results 2021
	Appendix B Fenland Distrct Council Survey Questions answered 2021
	Appendix C Equality Impact assessment Fenland Distict Council CTRS Scheme 2022-23

	10 Draft 6 Month Cabinet Forward Plan





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

CABINET 
 

 

THURSDAY, 20 JANUARY 2022 - 4.00 PM 

 
PRESENT: Councillor C Boden (Chairman), Councillor Mrs J French (Vice-Chairman), Councillor 
I Benney, Councillor Miss S Hoy, Councillor P Murphy, Councillor C Seaton and Councillor 
S Tierney 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor S Clark 
 
 
CAB34/21 PREVIOUS MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held 8 December 2021 were agreed and signed. 
 
CAB35/21 FREEDOM LEISURE JAN-MARCH 

 

Members considered the Freedom Leisure - Covid-19 Impact and Fenland District Council Support 
Jan-March 2022 report presented by Councillor Boden on behalf of Councillor Clark.  

 

Cabinet AGREED that: 

1.1 Fenland District Council provides the Phase VII financial relief to Freedom Leisure set 
out in these recommendations and detailed in section 5 of the report. 

1.2 FDC defers the monthly management fee of £39,600 per month for January – March 
2022, at an estimated cost to the Council of £118,800, repayable in accordance with 
the terms set out at paragraph 1.4 of these recommendations. 

1.3 FDC continues to support Freedom Leisure on an open book basis.  

1.4 Repayment of the £118,800 described in paragraph 1.2 of these recommendations 
shall become payable through an annual deduction of 75% of any profit generated 
in excess of the levels predicted in the LOBTA (Leisure Operators Base Trading 
Account). This is a change from the current 50/50 profit share and will be subject to 
the performance of the business over the contract period. 

1.5 The Monitoring Officer and s.151 Officer are authorised to put in place all necessary 
arrangements to give effect to the agreed recommendations to include entry into the 
necessary legal arrangements and expenditure of the amounts described from 
existing budget provisions. 

 
CAB36/21 MARCH HIGH STREET PROJECT UPDATE AND FUNDING REVIEW 

 
Members considered the March High Street Project Update and Funding Review report presented 
by Councillor Seaton.  
 
Councillor Mrs French asked Councillor Seaton when a decision is likely to be made on the 
planning application for Acre Road. She finds it disappointing that the applicant had not discussed 
this with Councillor Seaton before, as part of the land belongs to FDC and another to a third party. 



She said we have been trying to talk to the applicant for over twenty years and it may have a 
knock-on effect on Acre Road. Councillor Seaton agreed and said he shared her frustration; he 
has received no date for when that application will come forward but will let everyone know when 
he finds out.  
 
Cabinet AGREED to: 
 

1. Note the positive progress of the project as detailed in the report. 
 

2. Authorise the Portfolio Holder for Social Mobility and Heritage to work with officers to 
enter into a memorandum of understanding with CCC to continue the collaborative 
partnership that already exists, taking the project through to its completion in 2023. 
 

3. Authorise the Portfolio Holder for Social Mobility and Heritage to work with officers to 
enter into an agreement with a CCC Joint Procurement Service Framework supplier 
to develop final designs and the open tender procurement package for the Broad 
Street public realm and Riverside workstreams, as approved by the Member Steering 
Group and Project Board.  
 

4. Authorise the Portfolio Holder for Social Mobility and Heritage to work with officers to 
expedite the most efficient way of procuring and entering into an agreement with a 
supplier to develop designs for the Market Place workstream as well as the 
construction of the final design, as approved by the Member Steering Group and 
Project Board.  

 
CAB37/21 AUTHORISATION TO DISPOSE OF PROPERTY BY AUCTION 

 
Members considered the Authorisation to Dispose of Property by Auction report presented by 
Councillor Benney.  
 
Councillor French asked Councillor Benney if he is aware that FDC rents the land on the site at 
Upwell Road to the dental surgery as they may like to buy it. Councillor Benney said he is aware 
they currently rent it as a car park and that they know we are looking to sell this land. If it does 
come up for sale, they will be contacted and will be given every opportunity to bid for it. 
 
Cabinet considered the report and AGREED:  
 
1.1 To approve the list of sites listed at Appendix 1 to the report as surplus and 

recommended for disposal. 
 

1.2 That authority to determine:  
 

a) The method and terms of sale either by way of auction, by openly marketed 
private treaty or by special purchaser private treaty and 

b) The reserve price at auction or acceptance of an offer pre or post auction 
the acceptance of an offer to purchase by private treaty  
 

is delegated to the Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer in consultation with 
the Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Economic Growth in respect of 
properties where the likely and actual sale price exceeds the existing delegated 
authority of the aforementioned officers and members.   

 
 
CAB38/21 FEES AND CHARGES 

 



Members considered the Fees and Charges 2022/23 report presented by Councillor Boden.  
 
Councillor Tierney referenced the proposed increase in Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Licence 
charges to include the recovery cost of new software. He said that if he was a driver and was told 
that fees are going up for new software, he may accept it because it will save money in the future, 
but will we see a lowering in costs in the future to reflect that? Councillor Boden thanked Councillor 
Tierney for the comment and said we must consider that point when setting the next budget. If less 
officer time is required for this matter because of the software purchase, then potentially we can 
look at less of an increase than otherwise for 2023/24.  
 
Cabinet considered the recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel and AGREED 
to approve the Fees and Charges for 2022/23.   
 
CAB39/21 COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 

 
Members considered the Council Tax Support Scheme 2022/23 report presented by Councillor 
Boden.  
 
Councillor Hoy asked how do we think that rates are going up given that the country’s financial 
situation will become more difficult, causing more financial hardship and benefit claimants; will this 
have a massive impact or not? Councillor Boden responded that there was a lengthy discussion 12 
months ago at the corresponding meeting of Cabinet and all that he said then turned out to be 
wrong. We misunderestimated the effectiveness of the furlough scheme and the way the country 
was going to bounce back after COVID-19. As a result, he is reluctant to give a forecast for the 
next year. Currently it is difficult to see how the labour market is going to easily satisfy the 
requirements that there are for the economy but there should not be a significant amount of 
additional pressure in terms of the numbers of benefit claimants, but we cannot be certain. 
However, we have carefully consulted with everyone, and we have not considered at this time that 
it is necessary to make any significant changes to the system.  
 
Councillor Hoy said the report mentions about the shortfall last year being made up due to the 
change in the way we charged for council tax on empty homes. However, the Empty Homes 
Officer has been very proactive in bringing them back into use which means council tax on those 
properties reverts from the enhanced rate to the normal rate, therefore we will not have so much 
money coming in. Effectively this solves one problem in having less homes that are falling apart, 
but it creates another by creating a funding gap, so will this change much in the next year or two?  
Councillor Boden responded that although the report is factually correct, it can be argued we are 
not quite comparing like with like because there is no substantial correlation between the monies 
received by bringing empty homes back into use and the way the council tax support scheme 
works. Therefore, whilst he is not disputing the figures in the report, they are not entirely relevant.  
 
Cabinet considered the report and consultation responses and AGREED to recommend to 
Council that the proposed changes detailed in Section 4 of this report be implemented in 
the Council Tax Support Scheme for 2022-23.  
 
CAB40/21 DRAFT 6 MONTH CABINET FORWARD PLAN 

 
Councillor Boden presented the Cabinet Forward Plan for information.  
 
 
 
 
4.21 pm                     Chairman 


